Leesburg District Survey File

Address

ANDOVER CT, NE, 205
ANDOVER CT, NE, 206
ANDOVER CT, NE, 207
ANDOVER CT, NE, 208
ANDOVER CT, NE, 209
ANDOVER CT, NE, 210
ANDOVER CT, NE, 211
ANDOVER CT, NE, 212
ANDOVER CT, NE, 213
ANDOVER CT, NE, 214
ANDOVER CT, NE, 215-217
ANDOVER CT, NE, 216
ANDOVER CT, NE, 219
AYR ST, NW, 2

AYR ST, NW, 9

AYR ST, NW, 21

AYR ST, NW, 21

AYR ST, SW, 2

AYR ST, SW, 4

AYR ST, SW, 6

AYR ST, SW, 8

AYR ST, SW, 12

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location

BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

File #
253-0035-0019

253-0035-0521
253-0035-0533
253-0035-0522
253-0035-0532
253-0035-0523
253-0035-0531
253-0035-0524
253-0035-0530
253-0035-0525
253-0035-0529
253-0035-0526
253-0035-0528
253-0035-0527
253-0035-5027
253-0035-5028
253-0035-0004
253-0035-5027
253-0035-0066
253-0035-0607

253-0035-0608 (253-

35-0064)

253-0035-0609 (253-

35-0083)

253-0035-0610 (253-

35-0062)

Date
1957 (c1852)

1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1995
1910-1925
1981

c 1910
1910-1925
€ 1920

€ 1920

€ 1920

2000

c 1910

Building Name

PROSPECT HILLS SUBDIVISION;
DEMOLISHED BRICK BARN

GITHENS, M/MS HAROLD B HOUSE
DELANEY, DOUGLAS HOUSE
SCAFIDI, M/MS STEPHEN HOUSE
FINN, M/MS THOMAS, HOUSE
ROHRBACK, M/MS MICHAEL HOUSE
NUZUM, M/MS JOHN, HOUSE
HAUVER, LORI HOUSE

STIVERS, M/MS TRACY, HOUSE
HINES, JUDITH, HOUSE

ESCOVAR, M/MS MARK, HOUSE
LINDHARDT, M/MS RICHARD HOUSE
DWELLING

CLARK, M/MS ROY HOUSE

WHITMORE HOUSE

WHITMORE HOUSE, OCONNELL HOUSE
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

Page 1 of 28



Address
AYR ST, SW, 16

AYR ST, SW, 18

CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 102
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 103-106
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 107, 109
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 110, 112
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 113
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 113, 115
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 118-126
CHESTERFIELD PL, SW, 127-134
CHURCH & LOUDOUN ST, SE
CHURCH ST, NE

CHURCH ST, NE, 2

CHURCH ST, NE, 9

CHURCH ST, NE, 19

CHURCH ST, NE, 24

CHURCH ST, NE, 106 (30)
CHURCH ST, NE, 107 (31)
CHURCH ST, NE, 108 (32)
CHURCH ST, NE, 109 (35)
CHURCH ST, NE, 110-112 (34)
CHURCH ST, NE, 110-112 (34)

CHURCH ST, SE, 10
CHURCH ST, SE, 104

CHURCH ST, SE, 104B

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 31
BLOCK 31
BLOCK 23
BLOCK 23
BLOCK 31
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 32

BLOCK 30
BLOCK 29

BLOCK 16

File #

253-0035-0611 (253-

35-0061)

253-0035-0612
253-0035-0613
253-0035-0614
253-0035-0619
253-0035-0617
253-0035-0618
253-0035-0620
253-0035-0616
253-0035-0615
253-0035-0489
253-0035-0502
253-0035-0490
253-0035-0373
253-0035-0358
253-0035-0603
253-0035-0510
253-0035-0357
253-0035-0511
253-0035-0356
253-0035-0512
253-0035-0512

253-0035-0488
NO STATE #

253-0035-0472

Date
c 1910

¢ 1990

€ 1990

€ 1990

¢ 1990

€ 1990

€ 1990

¢ 1990

c 1990

€ 1990

1995

1812

¢ 1900, 1957
1960, DEMOLISHED 20
¢ 1935; DEMOLISHED
€ 1905

€ 1940

c 1960

¢ 1900

c 1960

€ 1975-80
1980S

¢ 1950
LATE 18 C

RENOVATED 1980S

Building Name
DWELLING

DWELLING

TOWNHOUSE

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSE

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

COUNTY GARAGE

CEMETERY, ST JAMES CHURCH
JAIL

COURT BUILDING - DEMOLISHED
DWELLING DEMOLISHED

FRYE, JACK, DWELLING

WIXSON, M/MS. GALEN DWELLING
BELL, WALTER & AURELIA HOUSE
SEMONES, MARGUERITE P DWELLING
BELL, WALTER & AURELIA HOUSE
LEONARD, M/MS BENNIE, DUPLEX

DUPLEX; REPLACED HOUSE DESTROYED BY
FIRE

DWELLING

HOUGH HOUSE, TOLBERT BUILDING;
MOVED FROM LOUDOUN ST.

OFFICE; FORMERLY AUTO BODY SHOP

Page 2 of 28



Address

CHURCH ST, SE, 107 (18 ROYAL ST SE)
CHURCH ST, SE, 201-210 (38-40)
CHURCH ST, SE, 202 (36)
CHURCH ST, SE, 205 (39)
CHURCH ST, SE, 207 (41)
CHURCH ST, SE, 209 (43)
CHURCH ST, SE, 211 (45)
CHURCH ST, SE, 212 (44)
CHURCH ST, SE, 213 (47)
CHURCH ST, SE, 215 (49)
CHURCH ST., SE, 104-B
CORNWALL ST, NE, 4

CORNWALL ST, NE, 5
CORNWALL ST, NE, 7
CORNWALL ST, NE, 10

CORNWALL ST, NE, 11

CORNWALL ST, NE, 13
CORNWALL ST, NE, 14
CORNWALL ST, NE, 16
CORNWALL ST, NE, 18
CORNWALL ST, NE, 20

CORNWALL ST, NE, 21
CORNWALL ST, NE, 22
CORNWALL ST, NE, 23

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 23
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 23

BLOCK 23
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 23
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 23

File #
253-0035-0410
253-0035-0469
253-0035-0471
253-0035-0445
253-0035-0444
253-0035-0443
253-0035-0442
253-0035-0468
253-0035-0441
NO ST #
253-0035-0472
253-0035-0349

253-0035-0364
253-0035-0363
253-0035-0350

253-0035-0362

253-0035-0361
253-0035-0351
253-0035-0352
253-0035-0353
253-0035-0354

253-0035-0360
253-0035-0355
253-0035-0359

Date
1950, 1980
€ 1930

c 1940
1875

c 1890

¢ 1940

€ 1955

c 1930

¢ 1900

c 1900
C.1950; 1980
1820-30

c 1850
c 1850
1780/1800/1820

c 1918

¢ 1850
1890/1910
1890

1895

c 1878

1900; DEMOLISHED 20

c 1915

Building Name

COMMERCIAL

OFFICE BUILDING; FORMERLY 2 DWELLINGS
COMMERCIAL

PROVIDENCE BAPTIST CHURCH
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DEMOLISHED - DWELLING
RENOVATED INDUSTRIAL BUILDING

JANNEY, JOHN LAW OFFICE COX, WILLIAM
HOUSE

DWELLING; SEE NOTE ON 1975 SURVEY
DWELLING; SEE 253-0035-0363

JANNEY, /EDWARDS, LILY RUST /COX,
TECKLA HOUSE

RUST, IDA LEE HOUSE ENGLE, SAMUEL
HOUSE

DEBUTTS, CANDICE HOUSE

CARR, LILIAN CARTER, EDNA HOUSE
METHODIST PARSONAGE (FORMER)
DWELLING

BRADFIELD, URCELL ROBIN, STEPHEN
HOUSE

DWELLING DEMOLISHED
COSY CORNER BOARDING HOUSE

1915, DEMOLISHED 20 JACKSON, DR HAROLD

Page 3 of 28



Address
CORNWALL ST, NE, 37
CORNWALL ST, NE, 102 (22)

CORNWALL ST, NE, 102 (28)
CORNWALL ST, NE, 104 (30)
CORNWALL ST, NE, 106

CORNWALL ST, NE, 106 (32)
CORNWALL ST, NE, 108 (34)
CORNWALL ST, NW
CORNWALL ST, NW, 1,5
CORNWALL ST, NW, 8

CORNWALL ST, NW, 11,111/2

CORNWALL ST, NW, 14
CORNWALL ST, NW, 16
CORNWALL ST, NW, 17
CORNWALL ST, NWw, 19

CORNWALL ST, NW, 20, 26
CORNWALL ST, NW, 102 (22)

CORNWALL ST, NW, 106 (100)

CORNWALL ST, NW, 201 (33)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 203 (37)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 204 (36)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 206 (38)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 207 (39)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 31
BLOCK 08

BLOCK 32
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 08

BLOCK 32
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 06
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 18
BLOCK 17

BLOCK 18
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17

BLOCK 18
BLOCK 09

BLOCK 09
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 06
BLOCK 05

File #
253-0035-0504
253-0035-0149

253-0035-0509
253-0035-0508
253-0035-0067

253-0035-0507
253-0035-0506
NO NUMBER

253-0035-0271
253-0035-0290

253-0035-0272 (253-
0043)

253-0035-0289
253-0035-0275
253-0035-0273
253-0035-0274

253-0035-0030A
253-0035-0149

253-0035-0067
253-0035-0639
253-0035-0622
253-0035-0638
253-0035-0628
253-0035-0623

Date
c 1960
c1762

€ 1940-45
¢ 1950
1766-1902

¢ 1940
c 1930

1800-1800-1830
1858
1800-1826

EARLY & LATE 19TH C,,
1879-1886

1905

c 1858

1895/1928/1950
1762

NATIONAL REGISTER
1780, 1874, 1950
LATE 1940S

EARLY 19 CENTURY
1940S

€ 1890

Building Name

DWELLING NOW COUTY COURTS BUILDING
URQUHART,DR J; METHODIST PARSONAGE,

WELBOURN SECCOMB
JORDAN, LOIS P DWELLING
DONNANGELO, NICHOLAS, DWELLING

OLD STONE CHURCH SITE (NATIONAL
REGISTER)

DWELLING

OLIVE BRANCH LODGE; FORMER CHURCH
VACANT LOT IN FRONT OF OLD HOSPITAL
OFFICES, FORMER DWELLING

ST JAMES RECTORY

WALL, ELLEN; DIETZ, JAS, SLACK, LLOYD

ST JAMES CHURCH ADMINISTRATION
VANDEVANTER, HELEN HOUSE
DWELLING, BUNGALOW

DWELLING: GRAMMER HOUSE; MCGILL
HOUSE

ST JAMES EPISCOPAL CHURCH

METHODIST PARSONAGE WELBOURN
SECCOMB HOUSE

SITE OF FIRST METHODIST CHURCH
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING, FORMER BLACKSMITH SHOP
DWELLING

DWELLING

Page 4 of 28



Address

CORNWALL ST, NW, 208 (40)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 209 (43)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 210 (44)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 211 (49)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 212 (50)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 215, 213 (58)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 216 (56)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 217
CORNWALL ST, NW, 218 (64)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 219
CORNWALL ST, NW, 229
CORNWALL ST, NW, 231
CORNWALL ST, NW, 233 (77)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 234 (84)
CORNWALL ST, NW, 235 (83)
CORNWLL ST, NW, MEMORIAL DR
DRY MILL RD, SW, 106-110
DRY MILL RD, SW, 112
EDWARDS FERRY RD, 201 (101)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, 205 (107)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, 211 (113)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, 214 (114)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 106 (30)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 108 (34)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 110 (38)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 06
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 06
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 06
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 34

BLOCK 31

BLOCK 31

BLOCK 31

File #
253-0035-0621
253-0035-0624
253-0035-0629
253-0035-0625
253-0035-0630
253-0035-0626
253-0035-0631
253-0035-0640
253-0035-0632
253-0035-0627
253-0035-0635
253-0035-0637
253-0035-0634
253-0035-0636
253-0035-0633
NO STATE #
253-0035-0641
253-0035-0642
253-0035-0549
253-0035-0550
253-0035-0546
NO ASSIGNED #

253-0035-0491

253-0035-0492

253-0035-0493

Date

c 1890
LATE 1940S
c 1900
1823

¢ 1939-40
1823
1870-90
2000

¢ 1905
1998
1998-1999
1999
1930-1950
1915-20
1935-1950

c 1960
1963

¢ 1900

¢ 1890

c 1890
1807, 1982

c 1880/1890

c 1870/1900

1860-1890

Building Name

FORMER MT ZION METHODIST PARSONAGE
BLACK CAT ORDINARY. SITE OF
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DEVINE, DONALD HOUSE

DWELLING

REIMER SUBDIVISION

GARRETT. EDWIN HOUSE

REIMER SUBDIVISION

REIMER SUBDIVISION

REIMER SUBDIVISION

DWELLING

SAUNDERS, JOHN HOUSE

DWELLING

VACANT LOT IN FRONT OF OLD HOSPITAL
COMMERCIAL BLDGS

OFFICE BLDG

FUNERAL HOME; FORMER RESIDENCE
COMMERCIAL; FORMER DWELLING
MARSHALL PROPERTIES; RESIDENTIAL

JOHNSTON, WM; KLEPPINGER, M/MS WM
1999

LOUDOUN COUNTY, OFFICES, FORMERLY
DWELLING

LOUDOUN COUNTY, OFFICES, FORMERLY
DWELLING

SLACK HOUSE,

Page 5 of 28



Address
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 112 (42)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 114 (46)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 115 (42)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 116

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 120 (56)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 202 (102)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 204 (104)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 207 (49)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 208 (108)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 212 (112)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 216 (116)
EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 217 (117)

EDWARDS FERRY RD, NE, 226 (118)
GREENWAY DR, 25 (ROUTE 15)
HARRISON ST, NE, 106

HARRISON ST, NE, 107 (15)
HARRISON ST, NE, 108

HARRISON ST, NE, 109 (17)

HARRISON ST, NE, 112
HARRISON ST, NE, 115 (2)

HARRISON ST, NE, 117 (25)
HARRISON ST, NE, 124 (32)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 31

BLOCK 31

BLOCK 35
BLOCK 31

BLOCK 31

BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 34

BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 35

BLOCK 34

BLOCK 34
BLOCK 31
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 31

BLOCK 34
BLOCK 31

BLOCK 31
BLOCK 34

File #
253-0035-0494

253-0035-0495

NO 1999 SURVEY
253-0035-0496

253-0035-0497

253-0035-0518
253-0035-0517
253-0035-0547
253-0035-0516

253-0035-0515
253-0035-0514
253-0035-0009

253-0035-0513
253-0035-5015
253-0035-0519
253-0035-0498
253-0035-0520
253-0035-0499

253-0035-0534
253-0035-0500

253-0035-0501
253-0035-0537

Date
1800-1895

€ 1895

1920S
c 1978

¢ 1900

c 1890
¢ 1900
c 1920
c1795 (1999)

c 1890
1900
1820, 1850,1860

¢ 1900
c 1780
1995
c 1920
1995
€ 1958

1995
c 1954

c 1960
€ 1960

Building Name

LOUDOUN COUNTY, INSTITUTIONAL,
FORMERLY DWELLING

CHOPINSKY, DR PETER OFFICE, FORMERLY
DWELLING

ROSIE TAYLOR HOUSE

OFFICES, EARLIER LATE 19TH C HOUSE
DEMOLISHED

DWELLING, NOW OFFICES (COMPARE TO
BLOCK 36-7)

BLAIR, WM D HOUSE
DUNCAN, EDWARD HOUSE
DWELLING

SAUNDER, JOHN (1878) HARKNESS
WILLIAMS PENN HOUSE

ROBERTS, JOHN R HOUSE
MICHAELS, LEANN M HOUSE

DODONA MANOR; NATIONAL LANDMARK;
NATIONAL REGISTER

WILDMAN RODGERS HOUSE
EVERGREEN LODGE; GREENWAY FARM
BIGGERS, SUSAN HOUSE

GARIS, M/MS RICHARD, DWELLING
HENSHAW, M/MS MARTIN HOUSE

ELIJAH GATE LEARNING CENTER,
FORMERLY DWELLING

DWELLING

ELIJAH GATE LEARNING CENTER, FULL
GOSPEL CHURCH

BRJ PARTNERS, DWELLING
MUSE, LUCILLE HOUSE

Page 6 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

HARRISON ST, SE BLOCK 28 NO ST # DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION -
VACANT LOT

HARRISON ST, SE BLOCK 38 NO ST # MID 20TH C. DEMOLISHED - TRUCK PARKING AREA

HARRISON ST, SE, 1 BLOCK 30 253-0035-0482 1995 COUNTY ADMIN BUILDING

HARRISON ST, SE, 2 BLOCK 30 253-0035-0481 1975/1990 SERVICE STATION

HARRISON ST, SE, 13 BLOCK 29 NO ST # ¢ 1940 DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION - BATN

HARRISON ST, SE, 13 BLOCK 29 NO ST # c 1940 DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION -
COMMERCIAL

HARRISON ST, SE, 40 BLOCK 38 253-0035-0466 c 1930 EUROPEAN SERVICE CENTER

HARRISON ST, SE, 58 BLOCK 38 NO ST # c. 1970 DEMOLISHED - COMMERCIAL

HARRISON ST, SE, 58 (DEPOT CT BLOCK 38 253-0035-0465 c 1930 HESSICK, INC; WAREHOUSE

HARRISON ST, SE, 106 BLOCK 36 253-0035-0605 ¢ 1900 WAREHOUSE

HARRISON ST, SE, 202 BLOCK 37 253-0035-0588 1965 MACDOWELL,GORDON; WAREHOUSE (SEE
1975 SURVEY DATE)

HARRISON ST, SE, 202 BLOCK 37 253-0035-0589 1947 MIGHTY MIDGET KITCHEN

HARRISON ST, SE, 203-205 BLOCK 29 253-0035-0064 c 1898 SAFFER MCKIMMEY MILL; TUSCARORA
RESTAURANT

HARRISON ST, SE, 203-205 BLOCK 29 253-0035-0065 1898 W&OD FREIGHT STATION; MARKET
STATION

HARRISON ST, SE, 207 (43) BLOCK 28 NO ST # c 1915 DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION;
DWELLING

HARRISON ST, SE, 305 BLOCK 28 253-0035-0462 € 1985 OFFICE BUILDING

HARRISON ST, SE, 305 (42) BLOCK 38 NO ST # 1890S DEMOLISHED - DWELLING

HARRISON ST, SE, 310 (44) BLOCK 38 NO ST # c 1910 DEMOLISHED - DWELLING

HARRISON ST, SE, 312 (46) BLOCK 38 NO ST # c 1910 DEMOLISHED -DWELLING

HARRISON ST, SE, 316 BLOCK 38 253-0035-0464 ¢ 1990 MORNINGSIDE ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY

HARRISON ST, SE, 316 (50) BLOCK 38 NO ST # ¢ 1940 DEMOLISHED - LIVESTOCK MARKET

HARRISON ST, SE, 317-343 BLOCK 28 253-0035-0463 € 1985 TOWNHOUSES

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 7 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

KING ST, N, 1 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0258 (253- ¢ 1830 COMMERCIAL OFFICE
0002)
KING ST, N, 3 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0259 (253- ¢ 1830 COMMERCIAL OFFICE
0002A)
KING ST, N, 5 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0260 (253- ¢ 1830 LITTLEJOHNS DRUG STORE; COMMERCIAL
0002A)
KING ST, N, 7 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0261 c 1830 LITTLEJOHNS DRUG STORE PAYNES BAKER
BAR
KING ST,N, 9 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0262 (253- ¢ 1770/1843 COMMERCIAL
0028)
KING ST, N, 11 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0263 (253- ¢ 1843 SEE 9 N KING ST
0028A)
KING ST, N, 13 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0264 (253- ¢ 1888, 1905 LIGHTFOOT RESTAURANT, PEOPLES
0027) NATIONAL BANK
KING ST, N, 15 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0265 1964 COMMERCIAL OFFICES
KING ST, N, 16, 18 BLOCK 23 253-0035-0370 1844, 1959 ACADEMY BUILDING AND CLONE
KING ST, N, 17 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0266 1886-1894 SHOE REPAIR APARTMENT; POST OFFICE;
DODGE AGENCY
KING ST, N, 18 BLOCK 23 253-0035-0368 1880 DEMOLISHED; 19 DEMOLISHED LEESBURG HOTEL; NOW
CLERKS OFFICE
KING ST, N, 18 BLOCK 23 253-0035-0369 1894 COURTHOUSE
KING ST, N, 19 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0267 (253- 1766-1773, c 1825 HARRISON, GRAY, OCONNOR HOUSE, NOW
0037) OFFICES
KING ST, N, 21 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0268 c 1890 OFFICES; ELGINS GROCERY; TIMES MIRROR
KING ST, N, 23 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0269 ¢ 1950 OFFICE
KING ST, N, 24 BLOCK 23 253-0035-0367 1770, 1810 OFFICE; FORMER DWELLING; ALEX
MCINTYRE
KING ST, N, 26 BLOCK 23 253-0035-0366 1800-1820 ROGERS, ANNA, FORMER HOUSE OFFICE
(19705)
KING ST, N, 27 BLOCK 17 253-0035-0270 1825 OFFICE WITH APARTMENTS
KING ST, N, 29, CORNWALLST, NW,1&5  BLOCK 17 253-0035-0271 1800-1800-1830 OFFICES; FORMER DWELLING

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 8 of 28



Address
KING ST, N, 101 (31)
KING ST, N, 102 (32)

KING ST, N, 102 (32)

KING ST, N, 103 (35)
KING ST, N, 106 (36)
KING ST, N, 107 (37)
KING ST, N, 109 (41)
KING ST, N, 110 (40)

KING ST, N, 201 (43)
KING ST, N, 203

KING ST, N, 204 (46)
KING ST, N, 205 (47)
KING ST, N, 208 (52)
KING ST, N, 210 (54)
KING ST, N, 211 (55)
KING ST, N, 212 (56)
KING ST, N, 214 (58)
KING ST, N, 216 (60)
KING ST, N, 218 (62)
KING ST, N, 219 (61)
KING ST, N, 220 (68)

KING ST, N, 221 (71)
KING ST, N, 223 (73)
KING ST, N, 224 (74)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 18
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 22

BLOCK 18
BLOCK 22
BLOCK 18
BLOCK 18
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21

BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21

File #
253-0035-0291
253-0035-0348

253-0035-0348

253-0035-0292
253-0035-0347
253-0035-0293
253-0035-0294
253-0035-0346

253-0035-0648
253-0035-0655
253-0035-0643
253-0035-0649
253-0035-0644
253-0035-0645
253-0035-0656
253-0035-0646
253-0035-0647
253-0035-0713
253-0035-0714
253-0035-0650
253-0035-0715

253-0035-0651
253-0035-0657
253-0035-0716

Date
1STQTR 19 C.
1766/1860

1766, 1860

€ 1890
c 1850
c 1825/LATE 19 C
c 1878
¢ 1800

c 1960

€ 1985
1850-1865
€ 1848-50
c 1850
1890-1905
c 1850
1900
1900
1890-1905
1908
1912-13

€ 1920

c 1930
€ 1920-1930
1826

Building Name
BALCH, THOMAS BIRTHPLACE, LAW OFFICE

HERYFORD, JOHN 1766 CALDWELL,
SAMUEL 1817

LOG HOUSE NOW CLAPBOARD &
ENLARGED; COMMERCIAL

HOUGHTON, ADELAIDE BUSHONG HOUSE
PEARSON, HERBERT APARTMENT BUILDING
OFFICE

OFFICE

THOMPSON WELDING SHOP, HATCHERS
PLUMBING

DWELLING, FORMERLY STORE
DWELLING

WHITMORE, WM

HARRISON, HENRY HOUSE OFFICE
WHITMORE, WM

LYNCH, THOS & MARTHA HOUSE
BOS, CHARLES HOUSE

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

HALL, ROBT HOUSE

GIBSON, DR. JOHN FRED, ROGERS HOUSE

RUST, MARSHALL HOUSE GABLE, DR JAMES
HOUSE

DWELLING
DWELLING
BOX TREE HOUSE

Page 9 of 28



Address

KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,
KING ST, N,

KING ST, N,

KING ST, S,

KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,

KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,

KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,

KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,
KING ST, S,

225 (77)
226 (80)
227 (79)
229 (81)
231 (83)
28,30
301 (101)
302

302 (110)

NORTH ST
1

2,4
3

10
11

12
14, 16
15

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 23
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21

BLOCK 21
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 24
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 25
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 24
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 24
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 16

File #
253-0035-0652
253-0035-0717
253-0035-0658
253-0035-0659
253-0035-0653
253-0035-0365
253-0035-0654
253-0035-5122
NO NUMBER

NO STATE #
253-0035-0245

253-0035-0382
253-0035-0244

253-0035-0405
253-0035-0243
253-0035-0406
253-0035-0242
253-0035-0241

253-0035-0383
253-0035-0240

253-0035-0384
253-0035-0385
253-0035-0239

Date

c 1878

c 1950

c 1920-25
c 1950
1878

c 1817

¢ 1900
1928

c 1910

c 1770; 1820; 1830

1910, 1920, 1960s

1835; 1918

c 1950
c 1880
c 1894
c 1880
c 1830

c 1820
€ 1830 & 1890

1853-1878
1800-1820
¢ 1890

Building Name

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLIING

ST JOHN CATHOLIC CHURCH (ORIGINAL)
OFFICES WITH APARTMENTS ABOVE
DWELLING

DIOCESE OF ARLINGTON; BABSON, GEO;
CASEY

VACANT LOT ON CORNER

PLASTERS CLOTHING STORE; W W
CHAMBLIN; STOCKMAN

BANK; NOW LEESBURG TODAY OFFICES

EDWARDS DRUG STORE 1835-1965;
OFFICES UPSTAIRS

DWELLING

CHINA KING RESTAURANT APARTMENTS
DWELLING - DUPLEX

COMMERCIAL APARTMENTS

LEESBURG RESTAURANT APARTMENTS
BUECHLERS BAKERY 1865

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

CAULKINS JEWELERS; PREVIOUSLY
GROCERY STORES APARTMENTS

RAFLOS STORE, NOW TRAVEL AGENCY
COMMERCIAL BUILDING

COMMERCIAL DUPLEX - RESTAURANT,
GREEN TREE/APARTMENTS

Page 10 of 28



Address
KING ST, S, 17
KING ST, S, 18

KING ST, S, 19, 21

KING ST, S, 20
KING ST, S, 24
KING ST, S, 25
KING ST, S, 26

KING ST, S, 27
KING ST, S, 29

KING ST, S, 30, 32
KING ST, S, 101 (33)

KING ST, S, 105 (35)
KING ST, S, 106 (38)
KING ST, S, 107 (37)

KING ST, S, 109 (39)

KING ST, S, 110 (4)

KING ST, S, 201 (41)
KING ST, S, 202 (42)
KING ST, S, 203 (43)
KING ST, S, 204 (44)
KING ST, S, 207 (45)

KING ST, S, 208 (46)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 24

BLOCK 16

BLOCK 24
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 24

BLOCK 16
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 24
BLOCK 15

BLOCK 15
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 15

BLOCK 15

BLOCK 25
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 14

BLOCK 26

File #
253-0035-0238
253-0035-0386

253-0035-0236

253-0035-0387
253-0035-0388
253-0035-0233
253-0035-0389

253-0035-0232
253-0035-0231

253-0035-0390
253-0035-0221

253-0035-0220
253-0035-0403

253-0035-0219 (253-
0042)

253-0035-0218

253-0035-0404
253-0035-0208
253-0035-0452
253-0035-0209
253-0035-0453
253-0035-0210

253-0035-0454

Date
¢ 1800
1853-1878

¢ 1900

1780-1800, 1971
1800-1825

1976

1800-1825, 1900

c 1900
1907

c 1957
1850; 1960

¢ 1900
1760-1779
1758; 1800

€ 1890

1900-1903
¢ 1800
1961

¢ 1940

c 1900

c 1927

c 1895

Building Name
COMMERCIAL; 1915 TIN SHOP

COMMERCIAL BUILDING, FORMER
DWELLING

COMMERCIAL DUPLEX; EARLY A&P;
SAFEWAY

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
COMMERCIAL, ORIGINAL BURNED IN 1975

SEMONES HOUSE NOW COMMERCIAL
BUILDING

COMMERCIAL

WHITMORES STORE, LEESBURG VINTNER,
CAVINESS GROCERY

COMMERCIAL, SITE OF OPERA HOUSE

BRECKENRIDGE HARNESS, SADDLE &
COLLAR MAKER

NIXSON HOUSE
COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING

JANNEY, JOS & JOHN HOUSE BREDIMUS,
FRANK HOUSE

BREDIMUS, FB, LAW OFFICE; FORMER
DWELLING

COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL
DWELLING

OFFICE

COMMERCIAL GARAGE
OFFICE; FORMER DWELLING

COCA COLA BOTTLING PLANT (FORMER),
NOW COMMERCIAL

DWELLING

Page 11 of 28



Address

KING ST, S, 209 (47)
KING ST, S, 211

KING ST, S, 212 (48)
KING ST, S, 214 (50)
KING ST, S, 215 (53)
KING ST, S, 217 (55)
KING ST, S, 219 (57)
KING ST, S, 222

KING ST, S, 224

KING ST, S, 302 (108)
KING ST, S, 303 (111)
KING ST, S, 305 (109)
KING ST, S, 307

KING ST, S, 308

KING ST, S, 401 (114)
KING ST, S, 401 (115)
KING ST, S, 403 (119)
KING ST, S, 404 (116)
KING ST, S, 406 (118)
KING ST, S, 407 (123)
KING ST, S, 408 (120)
KING ST, S, 410 (122)
KING ST, S, 411 (127)
KING ST, S, 412 (124)
KING ST, S, 413 (129)
KING ST, S, 414 (126)
KING ST, S, 415 (135)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 14
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 13
BLOCK 27
BLOCK 13

File #

253-0035-0211
253-0035-0212
253-0035-0455
253-0035-0456
253-0035-0214
253-0035-0215
253-0035-0216
253-0035-0457
253-0035-0458
253-0035-0433
253-0035-0189
253-0035-0604
253-0035-0190
253-0035-0432
253-0035-0431
253-0035-0191
253-0035-0192
253-0035-0430
253-0035-0429
253-0035-0193
253-0035-0428
253-0035-0427
253-0035-0194
253-0035-0426
253-0035-0195
253-0035-0425
253-0035-0196

Date

c 1880

c 1980

c 1895

¢ 1900

€ 1920

c 1920

¢ 1880

c 1870

¢ 1900/1930
c 1955

c 1830

c 1840

c 1800

c 1830

c 1915

c 1895

c 1905

c 1915
1891/1907
c 1905

c 1880

c 1899

¢ 1905

c 1899

¢ 1907
PRE-1899
c. 1910

Building Name
DWELLING

BELOTE, DR OFFICE
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING (MULTI-FAMILY)
NORRIS BROS BUILDERS; J T HIRST
NORRIS BROS BUILDERS; J T HIRST
DWELLING

JACKSON, BEATRICE HOUSE
DWELLING

KELLY HOUSE

DWELLING

DWELLING

CARLSON, LESTON HOUSE
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

HIGGINS, JOHN HOUSE
DWELLING

BEAM, CHARLES HOUSE
DWELLING

CLEMENS, POLLY HOUSE

Page 12 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

KING ST, S, 416 (128) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0424 c 1870/1899 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 418 (130) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0423 c 1870 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 420 (132) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0422 1920 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 422 (134) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0421 c 1870 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 423 (141) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0198 c 1904 MALLERY, JOHN HOUSE

KING ST, S, 424 (136) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0420 ¢ 1905 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 426 (140) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0419 ¢ 1900 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 427 (145) BLOCK 13 253-0035-0199 c 1910 HERNDON, REUBEN HOUSE

KING ST, S, 428 (144) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0418 c 1905 TOLL HOUSE

KING ST, S, 429 (147) BLOCK 13 253-0035-0200 c 1910 FITZGERALD, NANNIE HOUSE

KING ST, S, 430 (146) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0417 ¢ 1900 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 431 (149) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0301 c 1910 HERNDON, DENNIS HOUSE

KING ST, S, 432 (150) BLOCK 27 253-0035-0416 c1935 DWELLING

KING ST, S, 600 253-0035-0048 c 1890 WAVERLY; HEMPSTONE, ROBT (1890);
NOW OFFICES

KING ST, SE, (65) BLOCK 14 NO ST # 1920 DEMOLISHED - W&OD RAILROAD; ON SITE
OF ORIGINAL STATION

LIBERTY ST, NW, 9 BLOCK 05 253-0035-0720 c 1860 DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 10 BLOCK 09 NO STATE # ¢ 1990 JONES HOUSE (UNSURVEYED)

LIBERTY ST, NW, 13 BLOCK 05 253-0035-0719 MID 19TH CE/1978  DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 19 BLOCK 05 253-0035-0718 c 1920 DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 101 (29) BLOCK 06 253-0035-0664 ¢ 1930 DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 105 (31) BLOCK 06 253-0035-0662 LATE 19 CENTURY DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 105 (31) BLOCK 09 253-0035-0153 1890-1900 CARRIAGE HOUSE DWELLING (SEE 253-
0035-0152)

LIBERTY ST, NW, 107 (33) BLOCK 06 253-0035-0663 LATE 19 CENTURY DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, NW, 109 (35) BLOCK 05 253-0035-0661 LATE 19 CENTURY DWELLING

LIBERTY ST, SW, 8 BLOCK 10 NO ST # MID 19TH C DEMOLISHED - DWELLING

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 13 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

LIBERTY ST, SW, 10 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0166 1960 JACKSONS BARBER SHOP
LIBERTY ST, SW, 13 BLOCK 04 253-0035-0666 (253- 1945-1960 DWELLING
35-0085)
LIBERTY ST, SW, 14 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0165 ¢ 1900 MASONIC HALL LODGE #161
LIBERTY ST, SW, 15A, 15B BLOCK 04 253-0035-0665 1890-1905 DWELLING
LIBERTY ST, SW, 16 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0164 1800-25 PARSELS, MICHAEL HOUSE
LIBERTY ST, SW, 17 BLOCK 04 NO STATE # DEMOLISHED GARAGE
LIBERTY ST, SW, 18 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0163 ¢ 1900 CASTLE ROCK CONSULTANTS
LIBERTY ST, SW, 19 BLOCK 04 253-0035-0660 (253- ¢ 1940 DWELLING
35-0087)
LIBERTY ST, SW, 20 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0162 ¢ 1900 TAVENNER, PATRICIA A HOUSE
LIBERTY ST, SW, 199-201 BLOCK 03 253-0035-0667 1990 OFFICE DWELLING
LIBERTY ST, SW, 201 (35) BLOCK 03 253-0035-0030 ¢ 1900 DEMOLISHED
LIBERTY ST, SW, 203 BLOCK 03 253-0035-0668 ¢ 1990 OFFICE
LIBERTY ST, SW, 203 BLOCK 03 253-0035-0668 € 1890 DEMOLISHED, NEW BUILDING ON SITE
LOUDOUN ST, (37) BLOCK 29 NO ST # € 1920S DEMOLISHED; PACKING HOUSE
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 1,3 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0402 1900 COMMERCIAL, FORMERLY COMMERCIAL
RESIDENTIAL
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 2 BLOCK 24 253-0035-0414 1900-1920 COMMERCIAL, FORMER FIRE HOUSE
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 4 BLOCK 24 253-0035-0391 c 1760 MCCABE ORDINARY NOW PATTERSON
HOUSE/COMMERCIAL BUILDING
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 5 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0401 c 1870 COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 7 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0400 1780-1790 CAVAN TAVERN, THEN DWELLING, NOW
COMMERCIAL
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 9 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0399 c 1910 COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 11,13 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0398 c 1820 DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 14 BLOCK 24 253-0035-0392 1770-1799 COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 15 BLOCK 25 253-0035-0397 c 1910 COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 14 of 28



Address

LOUDOUN ST, SE, 17
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 18
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 21
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 101 (23)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 105 (27)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 107 (27)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 107 (29)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 109 (31)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 111 (33)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 205 (45)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 207 (101)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 209 (103)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 209 (109)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 210 (104)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 211 (105)

LOUDOUN ST, SE, 212 (108)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 213 (107)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 215 (109)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 217 (111)

LOUDOUN ST, SE, 218 (112)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 219 (113)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 219 (113)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 221 (115)

LOUDOUN ST, SE, 223 (123)
LOUDOUN ST, SE, 225 (119)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 29
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 36

BLOCK 30
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36

BLOCK 30
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36

BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36

File #

253-0035-0396
253-0035-0393
253-0035-0395
253-0035-0473
253-0035-0474
253-0035-0475
253-0035-0486
253-0035-0485
253-0035-0484
253-0035-0561
253-0035-0560
253-0035-0559
253-0035-0483
253-0035-0480
253-0035-0558

253-0035-0479
253-0035-0557
253-0035-0556
253-0035-0555

253-0035-0478
253-0035-0554
253-0035-0554
253-0035-0553

253-0035-0552
253-0035-0551

Date
1780-1800
1800-1825
c 1960

c 1900

¢ 1905

c 1980

c 1870

c 1960

c 1899

c 1930

c 1910

c 1910

c 1940

¢ 1950
1907

¢ 1950
1912

€ 1915
c 1910

1937/1950
¢ 1900
¢ 1900
€ 1925

€ 1920
€ 1925

Building Name

COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING
COMMERCIAL, FORMER DWELLING
COMMERCIAL, DENTIST OFFICE
DWELLING

OFFICE (FORMER DWELLING)
OFFICE BUILDING

DWELLING NOW OFFICES
DWELLING NOW OFFICES
DWELLING NOW OFFICES
COMMERCIAL GARAGE; 2 BUILDING
CRANE, TERESA HOUSE

SHERPER, M/MS KEITH

DWELLING NOW COMMERCIAL
DWELLING NOW RESTAURANT

SOMETHING SPECIAL SHOP, FORMER
DWELLING

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
MILHOLLAND HOUSE; ALLEN, M/MS CHAS
LOUGHLIN, ADRIENNE

FLEMING, JOHN; SAME AS 221 LOUDOUN
ST SE

COMMERCIAL
LEGARD, CAMPBELL JR; OFFICE
LEGARD, CAMPBELL JR; OFFICE

LEGARD, CAMPBELL JR; SAME AS 217
LOUDOUN ST SE

LEGARD, S CAMPBELL ET AL
CLEGG, M/MS CHAS; OFFICE

Page 15 of 28



Address

LOUDOUN ST, SW
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 1
LOUDOUN ST,SW, 2A,B,C
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 3
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 4

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 5
LOUDOUN ST, SwW, 7,9,11

LOUDOUN ST, Sw, 13

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 14

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 15
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 16

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 101 (17)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 103 (21)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 104 (21)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 105

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 106 (24)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 107 (27)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 108 (26)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 109 (29)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 110 (30)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 201-203 (31)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 202 (32)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 204 (34)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 11
BLOCK 15
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 15
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 15
BLOCK 15

BLOCK 15

BLOCK 16

BLOCK 15
BLOCK 16
BLOCK 11
BLOCK 11
BLOCK 10
BLOCK 11
BLOCK 10
BLOCK 11
BLOCK 10

BLOCK 11
BLOCK 10
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04

File #

NO ST #
253-0035-0222
253-0035-0256
253-0035-0223

253-0035-0255 (253-

0025)
253-0035-0224
253-0035-0225

253-0035-0226

253-0035-0254 (253-

0032)

253-0035-0227
253-0035-0253
253-0035-0183
253-0035-0182
253-0035-0158
253-0035-0181
253-0035-0159
253-0035-0180
253-0035-0160

253-0035-0179
253-0035-0161
253-0035-0698
253-0035-0694

253-0035-0693 (253-

35-0036)

Date

¢ 1900
1800-1825
1931

1878; 1900
€ 1803-1890

1938
1980-1990

1790-1800

c 1760

1980-1990
c 1860
1979-1985
1800-1820
c 1825
1965-1970
1775-1799
c 1850
1806-1885

1780/1830
¢ 1850

c 1800 (1990 ADDITIO

1874
1872

Building Name

DEMOLISHED - DWELLING
COMMERCIAL; FORMERLY DWELLING
WHITMORES STORE

COMMERCIAL; FORMERLY DWELLING
ROBINSONS BARBER SHOP

COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL; SITE OF FADELEY LIVERY
STABLE

WM NEILSON, | & S HARRIS; S M EDWARDS,
ETC

DONALDSON SILVERSMITH

OFFICE BUILDING; D R, YOUNG
LOUDOUN MUSEUM

MF DWELLING

COMMERCIAL FORMERLY DWELLING
PERRY GROCERIES 1915

OFFICE APT

STONE HOUSE TEA ROOM

BIRKBY, THOS; NOW RESTAURANT

EPISCO RECTORY 1830-57, NORRIS, JOS;
NORRIS HOUSE INN

BIRKBY, THOS MCINTOSH , BRUCE
TAVENNER, PATSY HOUSE
DWELLING NOW OFFICE
NORRIS, J (1878)

NORRIS, J (1878) HOUSE

Page 16 of 28



Address
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 206 (40)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 208 (42)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 209 (43)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 210 (44)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 211 (45)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 212 (46)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 213 (47)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 214 (48)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 215 (51)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 216 (52)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 218 (54)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 220 (56)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 222 (58)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 224 (60)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 226 (62)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 228 (64)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 230 (66)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 03

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 03
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 03
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 03
BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

BLOCK 04

File #

253-0035-0692 (253-
35-0037)

253-0035-0691 (253-
35-0038)

253-0035-0699 (253-
26)

253-0035-0690 (253-
35-0039)

253-0035-0697

253-0035-0689 (253-
35-0040)

253-0035-0696

253-0035-0688 (253-
35-0041)

253-0035-0695

253-0035-0687 (253-
35-0043)

253-0035-0686 (253-
35-0044)

253-0035-0685 (253-
35-0685)

253-0035-0684 (253-
35-0046)

253-0035-0683 (253-
35-0047)

253-0035-0669 (253-
35-0048)

253-0035-0681 (253-
35-0049)

253-0035-0680 (253-
35-0050)

Date
c 1875

1910-1920

c 1810 (ADDITION 199

1912-1914

1866-1880
1912-1914

1930-1945
1915-1930

1953
€ 1998

c 1878

c 1878

c 1878

c 1878

c 1932

1908

c 1825

Building Name
NORRIS, THOS R HOUSE (1878)

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

HOUSE
DWELLING

HOUSE
DWELLING

FIRE STATION
CHURCH

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLIING

DWELLING

Page 17 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 232 (68) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0679 (253- ¢ 1875 DWELLING

35-0051)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 234 (70) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0678 (253- 1999 DWELLING

35-0052)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 238 (74) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0676 (253- ¢ 1940 DWELLING

35-0053)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 240 (76) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0675 c 1940 DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 241-243 BLOCK 03 253-0035-0682 c 1990 APT BUILDING
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 242 (78) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0674 c 1940 DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 244 (80) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0673 c 1940 DWELLING
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 245 (83) BLOCK 03 253-0035-0700 2001 OFFICE BUILDINGS (FORMERLY GAS

STATION)

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 246-248 (80) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0672 (253- ¢ 1878 DWELLING

35-0058)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 250 (84) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0671 (253- ¢ 1895-1915 DWELLING

35-0059)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 252 (86) BLOCK 04 253-0035-0670 (253- 1880-1895 DWELLING

35-0060)
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 302 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5041 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 304 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5040 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 306 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5039 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 308 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5038 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 310 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5037 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 314 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5035 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 316 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5034 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 322 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5031 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 324 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5030 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 326 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5029 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 328 BLOCK 02 253-0035-5045 c 1980 WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 18 of 28



Address
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 329

LOUDOUN ST, SW, 330
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 332
LOUDOUN ST, SW, 334
MADISON CT, SE, 401-403
MADISON CT, SE, 404-406
MARKET ST, E, 3
MARKET ST, E, 5
MARKET ST, E, 7
MARKET ST, E, 9, 11
MARKET ST, E, 15
MARKET ST, E, 19
MARKET ST, E, 20, 22
MARKET ST, E, 23
MARKET ST, E, (123)

MARKET ST, E, 101 (27)
MARKET ST, E, 105

MARKET ST, E, 110 (32)
MARKET ST, E, 115 (46)

MARKET ST, E, 120 (50)

MARKET ST, E, 206 (106)
MARKET ST, E, 210 (114)
MARKET ST, E, 212 (116)
MARKET ST, E, 217 (117)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location

BLOCK 02
BLOCK 02
BLOCK 02
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 09
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 23
BLOCK 24
BLOCK 36

BLOCK 30
BLOCK 30
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35

BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 35
BLOCK 30

File #
253-0035-5046

253-0035-5044
253-0035-5043
253-0035-5042
253-0035-0459
253-0035-0460
253-0035-0381
253-0035-0380
253-0035-0379
253-0035-0378
253-0035-0377
253-0035-0376
253-0035-0372
253-0035-0375
NO ST #

253-0035-0041
253-0035-0487
253-0035-0540
NO ST #

253-0035-0541
253-0035-0542
253-0035-0543
253-0035-0544
253-0035-0477

Date
1820-1840

c1980

c 1980

c 1980

c 1953

c 1970
1800-1853, 2000
1800-1853
c 1878

c 1916

c 1923
1821-1840

1818-20; REMODELED

1800-1830
c 1850

1795, 1950
c 1975
1964

€ 1920

c 1940
c 1961
c 1950
c 1910
€ 1937-40

Building Name

ROCK SPRING; COOK, AGNES; DIZEREGA,
LUCY; HARRISON

WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION
DWELLINGS (DUPLEX)
DWELLINGS (DUPLEX)
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
COMMERCIAL BUILDING
GIBSON BUILDING

TIMES MIRROR BUILDING
U S POST OFFICE
HARRISON, WM BURR HOUSE
VALLEY BANK BUILDING
HARRISON LAW OFFICE

DEMOLISHED FOR SHOPPING CENTER
DWELLING TOLL HOUSE

HEAD, GEO HOUSE, WILLIAMS, SUSAN
OFFICES
BARRISTER BUILDING; OFFICES

DEMOLISHED - DWELLING, BURNED 1990
KATIE GILBERT

COMMERCIAL

MARSHALL PROPERTIES; COMMERCIAL
MARKET ST ANIMAL CLINIC

MARSHALL PROPERTY; VISITOR CENTER
GAS STATION NOW COMMERCIAL

Page 19 of 28



Address
MARKET ST, E, 408

MARKET ST, W,
MARKET ST, W,
MARKET ST, W,

N o B~AN

MARKET ST, W,

MARKET ST, W, 9,11

MARKET ST, W, 16,18

MARKET ST, W, 19, 21
MARKET ST, W, 20

MARKET ST, W, 22

MARKET ST, W, 25
MARKET ST, W, 26
MARKET ST, W, 28
MARKET ST, W, 28
MARKET ST, W, 101 (29)

MARKET ST, W, 104 (30)
MARKET ST, W, 106

MARKET ST, W, 107 (33)
MARKET ST, W, 109 (27)
MARKET ST, W, 110 (38)
MARKET ST, W, 202 (40)
MARKET ST, W, 206 (44)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location

BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 16

BLOCK 16

BLOCK 17

BLOCK 16
BLOCK 17

BLOCK 17

BLOCK 16
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 10

BLOCK 09
BLOCK 09
BLOCK 10
BLOCK 10
BLOCK 09
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05

File #
253-0035-0070

253-0035-0287
253-0035-0286
253-0035-0285
253-0035-0246

253-0035-0247

253-0035-0283

253-0035-0248

253-0035-0282 (253-

0001)
253-0035-0281

253-0035-0249
253-0035-0280
253-0035-0279
253-0035-0281
253-0035-0169

253-0035-0157
253-0035-0156
253-0035-0168
253-0035-0167

253-0035-0756
253-0035-0757

Date
1941

1883, 1976
1880-1900
1880-1900
€ 1885

c 1840

1853, 1886

1930-31
c1760

c 1824

1989-90

c 1825
1824-1829
c 1824
1807

¢ 1960

1852

c 1947

c 1870

€ 1820
1860-1875

Building Name

DOUGLASS HIGH SCHOOL; NATIONAL
REGISTER

COMMERCIAL, NOW RESTAURANT (2003)
COMMERCIAL; SEE ALSO #6 W MARKET ST
COMMERCIAL; SEE ALSO #4 W MARKET ST

LOUDOUN NATIONAL BANK 1885; BB & T
BANK

LOUDOUN HOSPITAL ¢ 1900; ORGINALLY
DWELLING;

FORMER METHODIST PARSONAGE, NOW
COMMERCIAL OFFICES

TALLY HO THEATER

LAUREL BRIGADE INN; MILLER ORDINARY;
PEERS HOTEL

GIBSON, DR JOHN OFFICE; FORMERLY
DWELLING

LEESBURG TOWN HALL
COMMERCIAL; FORMERLY DWELLING
COMMERCIAL OFFICE

COMMERCIAL; FORMERLY DWELLING

COMMERCIAL, FORMERLY DWELLING,
TRIPLETT HOUSE

COMMERCIAL (GAS STATION)
PARKING LOT

LEESBURG METHODIST CHURCH
AUTO DEALERSHIP
COMMERCIAL

BAKER, RUSSELL

HOUSE

Page 20 of 28



Address

MARKET ST, W, 207 (45)
MARKET ST, W, 208 (52)
MARKET ST, W, 212 (58)
MARKET ST, W, 213 ( 57)
MARKET ST, W, 214
MARKET ST, W, 215 (59)
MARKET ST, W, 217 (61)
MARKET ST, W, 219 (63)
MARKET ST, W, 221 (65)

MARKET ST, W, 222-224 (64)

MARKET ST, W, 223 (67)
MARKET ST, W, 225 (69)
MARKET ST, W, 227 (71)
MARKET ST, W, 229 (73)
MARKET ST, W, 230
MARKET ST, W, 232
MARKET ST, W, 233 (77)
MARKET ST, W, 235 (81)
MARKET ST, W, 237
MARKET ST, W, 237
MARKET ST, W, 239
MARKET ST, W, 241 (89)
MARKET ST, W, 242
MARKET ST, W, 243
MARKET ST, W, 245 (93)
MARKET ST, W, 246 (94)
MARKET ST, W, 301

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 04
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 02

File #
253-0035-0765
253-0035-0758
253-0035-0759
253-0035-0766
253-0035-0760
253-0035-07672
253-0035-0768
253-0035-0769
253-0035-0770
253-0035-0761
253-0035-0755
253-0035-0754
253-0035-0753
253-0035-0752
253-0035-0743
253-0035-0742
253-0035-0750
253-0035-0749
253-0035-0748
253-0035-0751
253-0035-0747
253-0035-0746
253-0035-0763
253-0035-0745
253-0035-0744
253-0035-0764
253-0035-5059

Date
1804
1922
1938

c 1878
1960

c 1968

c 1879

¢ 1800
1950-1953
1810/1850
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1953
1950-1953
1998
1998
1950-1953
1935-1950
1885-1890
1950-1953

1ST HALF 19TH CENT.
2ND QTR 19TH CENTU

1999
€ 1920S

2ND HALF 19TH CENT

¢ 1900
1997

Building Name
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
BALCH, THOMAS LIBRARY

HARRISON/JOAN WILLIAMS, WINSLOW

DWELLING
WILLIAMS, JOAN
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

HONICON CUL DE SAC

CRIDER, JOHN SURVICK GEORGE

HONICON CUL DE SAC
HONICON CUL DE SAC
HONICON CUL DE SAC
HONICON CUL DE SAC
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
HONICON CUL DE SAC
DWELLING
DWELLING
HONICON CUL DE SAC
DWELLING
DWELLING
REIMER SUBDIVISION
DWELLING
DWELLING

WYNKOOP, BILLIE SUNRISE RETIREMENT

Page 21 of 28



Address

MARKET ST, W, 305 (110)
MARKET ST, W, 306 (106)
MARKET ST, W, 318
MARKET ST, W, 320
MARKET ST, W, 324 (124)
MARKET ST, W, 330 (130)
MARKET ST, W, 338 (10)
MARKET ST, W, 402
MARKET ST, W, 404
MARKET ST, W, 406
MARKET ST, W, 420
MARKET ST, W, 420

MARKET ST, W, 430
MEHERRIN TERR, SW, 101-109
MEHERRIN TERR, SW, 115-125
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 1
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 3
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 4
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 5
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 7
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 8
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 9
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 10
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 11
MEMORIAL DR, NW, 12
MONROE ST, SE, 6, 8

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 02
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 02
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01

BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 05
BLOCK 26

File #
253-0035-0058
253-0025-0002
253-0035-5033
253-0035-5055
253-0035-5057
253-0035-0063
NO STATE #
253-0035-5060
253-0035-5054
253-0035-5061
253-0035-0018
253-0035-5056

253-0035-5062
253-0035-0701
253-0035-0702
253-0035-0762
253-0035-0711
253-0035-0706
253-0035-0710
253-0035-0709
253-0035-0712
253-0035-0708
253-0035-0704
253-0035-0707
253-0035-0703
253-0035-0434

Date
1852
1857
€ 1980
c 1901
¢ 1900
1899
¢ 1940
c 1990
€ 1990
c 1990
1906
1906

¢ 1965
1999
1999
1998-99
1999
c 1998
1999
1999
c 1998
1999

c 1998
1999
c 1998
c 1955

Building Name

PRESBYTERIAN MANSE (FORMER)
GRASMERE

WESTGREEN SUBDIVISION

WISE HOUSE

HILLCREST
ROYSTON HOUSE, BAUMGARTEN HOUSE
DERUSSO, DEANNA MARY CAROLINE

YUSI, FRANK
METZGER HOUSE, DWELLING

METZGER, JUDGE WM; ASHBAUGH,
DONALD

CLEM, JAMES
TOWNHOUSES
TOWNHOUSES
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
REIMER SUBDIVISION
DWELLING

Page 22 of 28



Address

MONROE ST, SE, 10
MONROE ST, SE, 12
MONROE ST, SE, 12 1/2
MONROE ST, SE, 14-16
MONROE ST, SE, 18-20
MONROE ST, SE, 22-24
MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 7
MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 9
MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 11
MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 14
MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 18

MORVEN PARK RD, NW, 102 (30)

NORTH ST, NE, 4,6
NORTH ST, NE, 7

NORTH ST, NE, 8
NORTH ST, NE, 10
NORTH ST, NE, 12
NORTH ST, NE, 16-16B
NORTH ST, NE, 18-20
NORTH ST, NE, 18-37
NORTH ST, NE, 211 (105)
NORTH ST, NE, 215
NORTH ST, NW, 1
NORTH ST, NW, 6
NORTH ST, NW, 10
NORTH ST, NW, 18 A & B

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26

BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 01
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 22

BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 21
BLOCK 32
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 34
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19

File #

253-0035-0435
253-0035-0436
253-0035-0437
253-0035-0438
253-0035-0439
253-0035-0440
253-0035-5048
253-0035-5049
253-0035-5050
253-0035-5051
253-0035-5052
253-0035-5053
253-0035-0732
253-0035-0413

253-0035-0731
253-0035-0730
253-0035-0729
253-0035-0728
253-0035-0727
253-0035-0505
253-0035-0538
253-0035-0539
253-0035-0724
253-0035-0726
253-0035-0725
253-0035-0723

Date
c 1890
c 1965
c 1957
€ 1955
c 1955
c 1955
1990-2000
€ 1990
€ 1990
c 1940
c 1940
¢ 1940
1955
¢ 1950

1860-1875/2000
€ 1990
1867/1927/1999
¢ 1950

c 1930/1980
1973

c 1919

¢ 1980
1885-1900

MID 19 CENTURY
1983

1980

Building Name

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLINGS (DUPLEX)
DWELLINGS (DUPLEX)
DWELLINGS (DUPLEX)
PUMPHREY, JAMES & MCLEAN
KEARL, ALAN

GLEADALL, KEVIN

DUPLEX DWELLING

HATCHERS PLUMBING NOW APARTMENT
BUILDING

DWELLING

DWELLING

MT ZION METHODIST CHURCH
DUPLEX DWELLING

DWELLING

TOWNHOUSE COMPLEX
WARREN/SUTPHIN DONNELLY HOUSE
BOWERS, M/MS DAVID L HOUSE
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DUPLEX

Page 23 of 28



Address

NORTH ST, NW, 20
NORTH ST, NW, 102 (30)
OCCOQUAN TERR, SW, 202-208
OCCOQUAN TERR, SW, 212-224
RIVANNA TERR, SW
RIVANNA TERR, SW
ROYAL ST, NE, 17

ROYAL ST, SE, 3

ROYAL ST, SE, 5

ROYAL ST, SE, 7

ROYAL ST, SE, 9

ROYAL ST, SE, 10

ROYAL ST, SE, 11

ROYAL ST, SE, 13

ROYAL ST, SE, 13-15
ROYAL ST, SE, 14

ROYAL ST, SE, 16

ROYAL ST, SE, 17

ROYAL ST, SE, 205 (105)
ROYAL ST, SE, 206 (104)
ROYAL ST, SE, 206 1/2
ROYAL ST, SE, 208 (108)

ROYAL ST, SE, 210 (110)
ROYAL ST, SE, 211 (111)

ROYAL ST, SE, 212 (112)

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 03
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 25
BLOCK 26
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36
BLOCK 36

BLOCK 36

BLOCK 37
BLOCK 36

File #
253-0035-0722
253-0035-0721
253-0035-0734
253-0035-0733
253-0035-0735
253-0035-0736
253-0035-0446
253-0035-0451
253-0035-0450
253-0035-0449
253-0035-0448
253-0035-0407
253-0035-0447
NO ST #
DEMOLISHED
253-0035-0408
253-0035-0409
253-0035-0446
253-0035-0570
253-0035-0569
253-0035-0568
253-0035-0567

253-0035-0566

253-0035-0572
253-0035-0565

Date
1960
1925
1999
1999
2001
2001
¢ 1880
c 1890
c 1899
c 1895
¢ 1855
1970
c 1880
¢ 1850

1880-1890
c 1870

€ 1947?; 19607?SEE FIL
€ 1920
c 1985
€ 1965

€ 1965

c 1910
1962

Building Name

CONRAD, MARY HOUSE

LEESBURG HIGH SCHOOL (ORIGINAL)
TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

TOWNHOUSES

MULTI-FAMILY, FORMER DWELLING
DWELLING

ODD FELLOWS HALL COMMERCIAL
DWELLING

DWELIING

MULTI FAMILY DWELLING
DWELLING

DEMOLISHED - SALTBOX DWELLING

DWELLING
COMMERCIAL RESIDENTIAL

DWELLING
DWELLING; M/MS WARREN HOUSE
DUNBAR, M/MS WARREN HOUSE

JACKSON, M/MS TED; MIRROR IMAGE OF
210 ROYAL ST SE

JACKSON, M/MS WHITNEY; MIRROR IMAGE
208 ROYAL ST

DWELLING
DWELLING

Page 24 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

ROYAL ST, SE, 214 (114) BLOCK 36 253-0035-0564 c 1945 CULLEN, M/MS ROBERT HOUSE

ROYAL ST, SE, 215 (115) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0574 c 1895 LEMARR, BETTY

ROYAL ST, SE, 217 (117) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0575 c 1910 ALLEN, WENDELL

ROYAL ST, SE, 218 (118) BLOCK 36 253-0035-0563 c 1940 BEACH, EVELYN HOUSE

ROYAL ST, SE, 219 (119) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0576 1940-1950 LOUGHLIN, ADRIENNE

ROYAL ST, SE, 220 (120) BLOCK 36 253-0035-0562 c 1965 DWELLING

ROYAL ST, SE, 221 (121) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0577 c 1910 HARRISON FAMILY LTD

ROYAL ST, SE, 223 BLOCK 37 253-0035-0578 c 1985 FILMAN, BRYAN

ROYAL ST, SW, 1 BLOCK 14 253-0035-0207 ¢ 1850 DWELLING

ROYAL ST, SW, 3 BLOCK 14 253-0035-0206 ¢ 1850 DWELLING

ROYAL ST, SW, 5,7 BLOCK 14 253-0035-0205 c 1890 DUPLEX DWELLING

ROYAL ST, SW, 9 BLOCK 14 253-0035-0204 ¢ 1850 WEBB, LANDON HOUSE

ROYAL ST, SW, 10 BLOCK 14 NO STATE # 1890,1999 FADELEY HOUSE, MCVAY BUILDING, NOW
COMMERCIAL

ROYAL ST, SW, 11 BLOCK 14 253-0035-0203 ¢ 1950 COMMERCIAL

ROYAL ST, SW, 12, 14 BLOCK 15 253-0035-0229 (253-  1825-1850 MERCKER, A & M; DUPLEX

0022)

ROYAL ST, SW, 106, 108 (22) BLOCK 11 253-0035-0178 1954 COMMERCIAL: MICROCUBE

ROYAL ST, SW, 110 (24) BLOCK 11 253-0035-0411 c 1870 MICRO CUBE CORP; ROACH, THEODORE

ROYAL ST., SE, 211 (111) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0572 c 1910 LABILLOIS, M/MS JOHN

ROYAL ST., SE, 213 (113) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0573 c 1900 ATHEY, M/MS RICHARD

SOUTH S., SE, 206 (106) BLOCK 37 253-0035-0580 ¢ 1900-05 GOULD, M/MS JERRY

SOUTH ST, SE BLOCK 29 NO ST # c 1900 DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION; BARN

SOUTH ST, SE BLOCK 29 NO ST # c 1915 DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION; BARN

SOUTH ST, SE, 101 BLOCK 28 253-0035-0461 1990 COMMERCIAL BUILDING

SOUTH ST, SE, 105-107 (27-29) BLOCK 28 NO ST # EARLY 20TH C. DEMOLISHED FOR MARKET STATION; BARN
WORKSHOP

SOUTH ST, SE, 201 (101) BLOCK 38 253-0035-0590 c 1870 WRIGHT, M/MS WM

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 25 of 28



Address

SOUTH ST, SE, 203 (103)
SOUTH ST, SE, 204 (104)
SOUTH ST, SE, 207 (107)

SOUTH ST, SE, 208 (108)
SOUTH ST, SE, 209 (109)
SOUTH ST, SE, 210 (110)
SOUTH ST, SE, 211

SOUTH ST, SE, 213 (113)
SOUTH ST, SE, 214 (114)
SOUTH ST, SE, 215 (115)
SOUTH ST, SE, 217 (117)
SOUTH ST, SE, 219 (119)
SOUTH ST, SE, 221 (121)
SOUTH ST, SE, 223 (123)

SOUTH ST, SE, 224-226 (124-126)

SOUTH ST, SE, 225 (125)
SOUTH ST, SE, 227 (127)
SOUTH ST, SE, 228 (128)
SOUTH ST, SE, 229 (129)
SOUTH ST, SE, 230 (130)
SOUTH ST, SE, 232 (132)
UNION ST, NW 11
UNION ST, NW, 7
UNION ST, NW, 13
UNION ST, NW, 15

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 38

BLOCK 37
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 37

BLOCK 38
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 38
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 37
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19

File #

253-0035-0591
253-0035-0579
253-0035-0592

253-0035-0581
253-0035-0593
253-0035-0582
253-0035-0594
253-0035-0595
253-0035-0583
253-0035-0596
253-0035-0597
253-0035-0598
253-0035-0599
253-0035-0600
253-0035-0584

253-0035-0601
253-0035-0602
253-0035-0585
253-0035-0603
253-0035-0586
253-0035-0587
253-0035-5118
253-0035-0739
253-0035-0740
253-0035-0737

Date

c 1880
c 1910
c 1890

¢ 1910-20

c 1890

c 1910

c 1870

¢ 1890

c 19407 1920
c 1870

¢ 1890

c 1870

c 1870

c 1890

¢ 19407; 19207

¢ 1900

c 1880

¢ 1940-50

¢ 1900

c 1930

c 1910
c1912

c 1920
1910-1920
¢ 1900-1910

Building Name
CAMPBELL, M/MS TUNIS
POWELL, LAURA

MCDANIEL, DONALD ET AL (SEE 1975
SURVEY DATE)

DWELLING

MCDANIEL, DONALD ET AL
DWELLING

WALTERS HOUSE

JACKSON, ESTA

DWELLING (SEE 1975 FOR 1920 DATE)
DEBUTTS, M/MS ELMER
THORNTON, EVELYN

CRANE, TERESA

RUSCHAUP, CHISTOPHER, ET AL
HILGARTNER, PETER, ET AL

2 HOUSES ON 1 LOT (SEE 1975 FOR 1920
DATE)

COE, NORMAN

FARNHAM, PATRICIA

DALE, JOHN

EVERHART, M/MS FLOYD

FRYE, M/MS THOMAS

CAMPBELL, M/MS RUFUS

DWELLING

ST JOHN CHURCH, FORMER RECTORY
DWELLING

DWELLING

Page 26 of 28



Address

UNION ST, NW, 17
UNION ST, NW, 19
WILSON AVE, 6
WIRT ST, NW, 3
WIRT ST, NW, 7

WIRT ST, NW, 8
WIRT ST, NW, 12, 10
WIRT ST, NW, 15

WIRT ST, NW, 21

WIRT ST, NW, 108 (46)

WIRT ST, NW, 212 (52)

WIRT ST, NW, 214 (60)

WIRT ST, NW, 215-217 (59-77)
WIRT ST, NW, 216 (62)

WIRT ST, NW, 218 (70)

WIRT ST, NW, 220 (72)

WIRT ST, NW, 222

WIRT ST, NW, 223 (59-77)
WIRT ST, NW, 224 (82)

WIRT ST, NW, 225 (59-77)
WIRT ST, NW, 229 (59-77)
WIRT ST, NW, 231-233 (59-77)
WIRT ST, NW, 235 (79)

WIRT ST, NW, 237 (85)

WIRT ST, SW, 7

Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Location
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19

BLOCK 09
BLOCK 09

BLOCK 17
BLOCK 17
BLOCK 09

BLOCK 09
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 19
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 07
BLOCK 10

File #

253-0035-0738
253-0035-0741
253-0035-5063
253-0035-0257
253-0035-0150

253-0035-0278
253-0035-0276
253-0035-0151

253-0035-0152
253-0035-0772
253-0035-0771
253-0035-0783
253-0035-0779
253-0035-0784
253-0035-0782
253-0035-0781
253-0035-0785
253-0035-0777
253-0035-0780
253-0035-0776
253-0035-0786
253-0035-0775
253-0035-0774
253-0035-0773
253-0035-0170

Date

¢ 1940

€ 1940

c 1940
1830-1850
1760/1800

c 1878
1790, 1800
¢ 1905

1890-1900

€ 1965

1945

1940-1955

¢ 1940

c 1865

LATE 19 EARLY 20 C
1900-1920

c 1866

¢ 1940

POSSIBLE 18 CWITH 1
¢ 1940

c 1940

c 1940

1875-1900

¢ 1950

c 1884

Building Name

DWELLING

DWELLING

WHITELEY, RICHARD

DWELLING (SEE 253-0035-00150)

MEGINNIS ORDINARY KNOX, THOMAS
HOUSE

LOWENBACH, ROBERT
PENN, CARLETON Il HOUSE

MCCABE HOUSE/RUST, WM HAMBLET,
BETSY HOUSE

WILLIAMS, FREDERICK HOUSE
DWELLING

GIBSON, MRS JOHN HOUSE
DWELLING

CHEVY CHASE CT
DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

DWELLING

CHEVY CHASE CT
DWELLING

CHEVY CHASE CT

CHEVY CHASE CT

CHEVY CHASE CT

DAILEY HOUSE

DWELLING

COMMERCIAL, FORMER BAPTIST CHURCH

Page 27 of 28



Address Location File # Date Building Name

WIRT ST, SW, 11 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0171 ¢ 1900 MILLER, M/MS

WIRT ST, SW, 13 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0172 c 1750 JOHNSON, NANCY HOUSE

WIRT ST, SW, 15 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0173 1800-25 REYNOLDS, TRAVIS HOUSE

WIRT ST, SW, 16 BLOCK 16 253-0035-0250 1960s COMMERCIAL, DENTIST: DR GROY

WIRT ST, SW, 17 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0174 1825-50 CARRERA, MARIA HOUSE

WIRT ST, SW, 19 BLOCK 10 253-0035-0175 ¢ 1800 COMMERCIAL

WIRT ST, SW, 20 BLOCK 16 253-0035-0252 1790; 1820 ODD FELLOWS HALL; NOW LOUDOUN
MUSEUM

WIRT ST, SW, 109 (33) BLOCK 10 253-0035-0176 ¢ 1900 DWELLING

WIRT ST, SW, 111 (15) BLOCK 11 253-0035-0177 c 1850/1900 DWELLING FORMER BARN

WIRT ST, SW, 112 (36) BLOCK 15 253-0035-0228 € 1895 BROWN, L & K

Wednesday, August 18, 2021 Page 28 of 28



